
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 1 October 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 

the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 July 2012 and of the Special Meeting held 

on 13 August 2012  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties   
 

4. Information on Media Relations in relation to the agenda 
   

5. Quality Legacy Project  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report and presentation by Rosemary Grainger, Project Director – County 
Durham and Tees Valley Acute Services Quality Legacy Project – NHS 
County Durham. 
 

6. County Durham Local Involvement Network (LINk) Annual Report 2011/12  
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive and presentation by LINk 
representatives. 
 

7. Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Report of Assistant Chief Executive. 



8. Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Implications for Health Overview 
and Scrutiny  (Pages 35 - 40) 

 Progress Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

9. Department of Health Consultation - Local Authority Health Scrutiny  (Pages 
41 - 48) 

 Report of Assistant Chief Executive. 
 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  21 September 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chair) 
Councillor J Chaplow (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, J Bailey, A Barker, R Bell, B Brunskill, D Burn, 
A Cox, R Crute, K Davidson, P Gittins, M Potts, A Savory, A Shield, W Stelling, 
P Stradling, T Taylor, O Temple and A Wright 
 
Co-opted Members: 
 
Mrs H Gibbon, Mrs R Hassoon and Mr P Irving 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Ian Croft Tel: 0191 383 3489 

 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 24 July 2012 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Chaplow, J Bailey, R Bell, J Brown, B Brunskill, P Stradling and O Temple 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mrs R Hassoon and Mr P Irving 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, D Burn, A Cox, 
R Crute, K Davidson, P Gittins, A Savory and Mrs H Gibbon 
 
 
1 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 16 April, 25 May and 26 June 2012 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendments: 

• 25 May 2012 – Councillors R Bell and B Brunskill being shown as in attendance. 

• 26 June 2012 – apologies for absence from Councillor R Todd being recorded. 
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
Cervical Screening Recalls 
Mary Bewley, NHS County Durham provided the Committee with an update regarding the 
recall of patients of Bewick Crescent Surgery, Newton Aycliffe for cervical screening as 
follows: 

• On 18 and 19 June 2012 935 letters were sent by the PCT inviting women who 
were registered patients to attend for a recall test.  Of these, 5 women were 
pregnant and their letters informed them of the recall and the need to have a test 
carried out three months after giving birth. 

• As at 13 July, 458 women had attended Bewick Crescent Surgery for a recall test, 
73 had made contact with the practice or the PCT and made a decision not to have 
the test and 10 wome
[...]
asis and that this should be more on a formal basis of a joint committee, to be 
convened when there were issues which overlapped both Hartlepool and south and east 
Durham areas.  This was endorsed by Councillor Stradling.  The Committee agreed that 
Councillor Todd write to the Chair of Hartlepool Health Scrutiny Forum regarding the 
establishment of a joint Health Scrutiny Committee involving Hartlepool Borough and 
Durham County Councillors. 
 
Children’s Occupational Therapy Services 
Mary Bewley, NHS County Durham provided the Committee with an update on 
Occupational Therapy Services for children and young people provided by County 
Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust. 
 
A review of Occupational Therapy services provided by all providers was carried out in 
December 2011.  The review aimed to review the processes and systems of Occupational 
Therapy in order to determine how services could be provided which ensured the services 
provided gave value for money, were equitable and ensured patients were seen according 
to clinical need. 
 
The results of the review identified a number of issues that needed to be resolved in order 
to achieve this.  This included the capacity of the service to deal with a higher than 
expected volume of referrals and the impact this had on waiting times, diagnosis and 
interventions. 
 
As a result, an agreement was made between the commissioners and CDDFT that from 
the 16th of April 2012 a temporary hold would be put on new referrals to OT pending 
implementation of new criteria for referrals to resolve the issues identified.  26 children 
and young people had their referral put on hold.  This was an average of 13 referrals per 
months that were being put hold on hold.  However the Head of the OT service indicated 
that referrals often increased at the end of school terms and expected to see an additional 
20 referrals in July.  This was an interim measure only, and was not a removal of the 
service. 
 
This involved working closely with CDDFT to ensure the problem was overcome.  As from 
the 1st August a revised service model would be in place and parents would start to 
receive information on the arrangements for their child. 
 

Page 3



Resolved: 
1. That the information regarding Cervical screening recalls and Childrens’ 

Occupational Therapy services be noted. 
2. That the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcome 

the proposed additional Tier 1 Dental sedation services to be re-procured by NHS 
Tees and NHS County Durham and Darlington and agree to the proposals for Tier 
2 Dental sedation services. 

3. That Councillor Todd write to the Chair of Hartlepool Health Scrutiny Forum 
proposing the establishment of a joint Health Scrutiny Committee involving 
Hartlepool Borough and Durham County Councillors 

 
 
4 Media Relations  
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer showed examples of press articles relating to 
Adults, Wellbeing and Health which related to: 

• Reductions in resource allocation for Public Health funding, at a level of 
approximately £20m for County Durham. 

• An update regarding cervical cancer screening. 

• The £10m development of Seaham Primary Care Centre. 
 
Councillor Temple expressed concern at the ACRA report on Public Health funding.  
There was a need to respond around the methodology used in the funding formula rather 
than just complain about the proposed level of funding.  There was a need for 
engagement at a political level to try to influence this funding, as well as by officers. 
 
Peter Appleton, Head Of Planning and Service Strategy, Children and Adults Services 
informed the Committee that regional work on the issue of Public Health funding was 
ongoing and the Regional Director of Public Health was considering various formulas to 
propose as an alternative.  The Head of Planning and service Strategy added that the 
issue of Public Health funding was being considered by Cabinet at its meeting today. 
 
Th
[...]
t experience and 
staff morale. 
 
Councillor Todd welcomed the presentation and the progress made in Hyper Acute Stroke 
Service provision and requested that a further update be presented to the Committee in 
another 12 months.  Councillor Bell, while welcoming the update, requested that future 
updates include a breakdown of figures for those patients from the Darlington area. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the update presentation be noted 
2. That a further update be brought to Committee in 12 months time 
3. That future updates include a breakdown of figures for those patients from the 

Darlington area. 
 
 
7 NHS Quality Accounts 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
information on the responses made on behalf of the Committee in respect of NHS 
Partners’ Draft Quality Accounts 2011/12 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
 
 

Page 6



Resolved: 
That the report be noted and the responses to NHS Organisations draft Quality Accounts 
be endorsed. 
 
 
8 Quarter 4 2011/12 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and reported 
other significant performance issues for the fourth quarter of 2011/12 for the Altogether 
Healthier theme (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
9 Forecast of Revenue Outturn Report - 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance, Financial Services which 
provided details of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health revenue and capital outturn for 
2011/12 both at a service expenditure analysis and a Head of Service level (for copy see 
file of Minutes). 
 
Councillor Temple expressed concern that Forecast of Revenue Outturn Reports were 
often placed towards the end of the Committee’s agenda which did not allow for full and 
in-depth scrutiny of items contained within them.  Councillor Stradling replied that while he 
appreciated the point raised by Councillor Temple, some reports would always be lower 
down the agenda than others.  He suggested that for one or two meetings each year, this 
report be placed higher on the agenda which would allow for greater scrutiny of items 
contained within it.  Mr Irving agreed with both Councillors Stradling and Temple that the 
information contained in the report needed time for consideration.  
 
It was suggested that a session be organised for Members of the Committee at which the 
issues of strategic finance and budget management/outturn expenditure could be fully 
discussed.  This would both provide clarity to members around these issues and would 
also allow for increased scrutiny to take place. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted and a session to be organised to discuss the issues of strategic 
finance and budget management/outturn expenditure. 
 
 
10 Council Plan 2012/2016 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults, Wellbeing 

and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
updated work programme for the Committee for 2012-13 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the work 
programme items were shown at Appendix 2 to the report.  He further reported that a 

Page 7



consultation paper on Local Authority Health Scrutiny had been received on 19 July 2012 
and recommended that a special meeting of the Committee be convened to consider a 
response to this consultation. 
 
Resolved: 
That the new work programme be agreed, and a special meeting of the Committee be 
convened to consider the Department of Health consultation paper on Local Authority 
Health Scrutiny with a view to formulating a response to the paper. 
 
 

Page 8



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 13 August 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Todd (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Chaplow, J Alvey, J Armstrong, J Bailey, R Bell, P Gittins, A Savory, 
P Stradling and A Wright 
 
Co-opted Members: 

Mrs H Gibbon and Mrs R Hassoon 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, A Cox, R Crute, 
K Davidson, T Taylor, O Temple and Mr P Irving 
 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  
 
Mrs H Gibbon declared an interest as an officer of Age UK who received funding to deliver 
public health functions. 
 
 
2 'Healthy Lives, Healthy People:Update on Public Health Funding" 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on progress in producing a response to the Department of Health report “Healthy 
Lives, Health People : Update of Public Health Funding”(for copy see file of Minutes).  The 
Committee also received a joint presentation from Paul Darby, Head of Finance (Financial 
Services), Durham County Council, Claire Sullivan, Consultant in Public Health, Primary 
Care Trust and Julie Young – Public Health Accountant on the “Healthy Lives, Healthy 
People: Update on Public Health Funding” (for copy of slides see file of minutes). 
 
The deadline for receipt of responses was 14 August 2012.  The Head of Finance advised 
Members that the draft response was currently with the Chief Executive and that the 
Primary Care Trust and Department of Public Health would be submitting their own 
response.  He also advised Members that the membership of the Advisory Committee and 
Resource Allocation was not known but it was believed that there was no representation 
from Local Government. 
 

Page 9



Councillor Todd advised Members that he and the Overview and Scrutiny Manager had 
attended a regional meeting in Sunderland at which Professor Kelly had talked about the 
proposed new fo
[...]
y Durham and Tees Valley that will support and 
enhance the commissioning of acute hospital services as Primary Care Trusts 
transfer their commissioning responsibilities to Clinical Commissioning 
Groups over the next year.  

 
3. The Quality Legacy Project was discussed by the County Durham Shadow 

Health and Wellbeing Board on 5th September 2012.  
 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
 contents of the Project Brief and presentation. 
 

Contact:  Rosemary Granger, Project Director 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 

County Durham and Tees Valley Acute Services Quality Legacy 

Project 

Briefing  

Introduction 

The purpose of this briefing is to inform colleagues and stakeholder organisations 
about a significant project that is underway across County Durham and Tees Valley 
that will support and enhance the commissioning of acute hospital services as 
Primary Care Trusts transfer their commissioning responsibilities to Clinical 
Commissioning Groups over the next year.  
 
The overall objective of the project is to reach consensus on the quality standards in 
acute services we want to achieve, using levels of national best practice. We will 
identify opportunities for meeting these standards and assess the financial 
environment and workforce constraints in which such improvements may take place. 
 
There are three main reasons for the project being initiated at this time:  

• To support the transition of commissioning responsibility from Primary Care 
Trusts to Clinical Commissioning Groups 

• To inform the commissioning and contracting intentions process for the 
2013/14 financial year. 

• In preparation for the publication of the Francis 2 inquiry report into Mid-
Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust, due in October 2012.  

1. Project scope: within the scope of the project are the secondary and tertiary 
care elements of: 

- County Durham and Darlington FT 
- North Tees and Hartlepool FT 
- South Tees H
[...]
atives; 
(c)  The results of an independent evaluation in the LINk; 
(d)  The work undertaken with Durham County Council in developing 

 Local HealthWatch arrangements; 
(e)  Financial Reports. 

 
5. Copies of the LINk Annual report have been placed in the Members 

 Resource Centre, and can be accessed via the following link. 
http://linkcountydurham.co.uk/downloads/reports/Final%20Annual%20
Report%202011-12.pdf 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



 

 
Recommendations 
 
6. That the Members of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee note the information provided in the presentation 
and receive the County Durham LINk Annual Report 2011/12.  

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 

Contact:  Feisal Jassat Tel:03000 268139 
Author: Stephen Gwillym Tel:03000 268140 

 

Page 20



 

 
Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance - None 
 
 
Staffing - None 
 
 
Risk - None 
 
 
Equality and Diversity –None. 
 
 
Accommodation - None. 
 
 
Crime and Disorder -None. 
 
 
Human Rights -  None. 
 
 
Consultation – None 
 
 
Procurement -None. 
 
 
Disability Issues -None. 
 
 
Legal Implications -None. 
 
 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
1 October 2012 
 
Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management 
Report  
 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team  
Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader  

  

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) 
and report other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2012/13.     

 
Background 

2. This is the first quarterly corporate performance report of 2012/13 for the council highlighting 
performance for the period April to June 2012.  The report contains information on key 
performance indicators, risks and Council Plan progress.   

 
3. The report sets out an overview of performance and progr
[...]

which are attributable to adult 
social care (former NI 131) 

12 
Apr - Jun 
2012 

4.9 [1] RED 1.89 RED 10.11   2011/12 

[1] Figure refreshed           

 

P
age 34



 

 

 

 

Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

1 October 2012 
 

Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the 
implications for Health Overview and 
Scrutiny – Update Report 
 

 

 
 

Report of Assistant Chief Executive 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1 This report details the progress made in implementing the recommendations 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the implications for Health 
Overview and Scrutiny report considered by the AWH Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its special meeting held on 13 August 2012. 

Background 

2 At its meeting held on 13 August 2012, the AWH Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considered a report which:- 

(a) examined the implications for Health Overview and Scrutiny of NHS 
Reforms presented in the Health and Social Care Act 2012; 

(b) explained how Health Scrutiny has developed in County Durham, and  

(c) invited consideration of how relationships can be developed between 
the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(AWH OSC) and the emerging Clinical Commissioning Groups, the 
shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and local HealthWatch as well as 
wider NHS and Social Care providers 

3 In agreeing the report, members of the Committee recommended that 
Durham County Council discharge its powers of review and scrutiny on such 
matters designated within the Health and Social Care Act 2012 and which 
may be subject to Regulation and Guidance from the Department of Health 
through the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and that :- 

 (a) arrangements be made for an information sharing presentation to be 
  given to the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the shadow Health 
  and Wellbeing Board detailing the role, function approach and work 
  programme of the County Council’s Adults We
[...]
fer of certain Public Health services/functions from NHS County Durham 
to Durham County Council. A detailed presentation on this process was 
considered by members at a special meeting held on 26 June 2012 and the 
latest update report will be submitted to a special meeting of the Committee 
on 15 October 2012. 

11 Work has commenced on the development of a protocol for working together 
be developed between the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and key stakeholders including the National 
Commissioning Board, Health and Wellbeing Board, Clinical Commissioning 
Groups, HealthWatch, NHS Partners and the Adults Wellbeing and Health 
service grouping. The basis of the protocol will be around information sharing, 
communication, engagement reporting mechanisms and organisational 
liaison. The starting point for the development of this protocol has been the 
Consultation and Engagement protocol previously developed between NHS 
County Durham, County Durham Local Involvement Network and Durham 
County Council (Led jointly by the Council’s Adults Wellbeing and Health 
service grouping and the Assistant Chief Executive’s service (Overview and 
Scrutiny). It is anticipated that a draft protocol will be available in mid- 
November 2012. 

12 The Adults Wellbeing and Health considered a report at its special meeting on 
13 August 2012 which detailed the Department of Health Consultation on 
“Local Authority Health Scrutiny”. The Committee raised a number of issues 
regarding the consultation proposals and subsequently submitted a formal 
response on 7 September 2012. A further report inviting endorsement of the 
response has been submitted for consideration to today’s meeting. 

Recommendation 

13 The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to receive this report and note the progress made in implementing the 
recommendations previously agreed in respect of the implications for Health 
Overview and Scrutiny of NHS Ref
[...]
m Local Involvement Network (LINk) Annual Report 2011/12
	7 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report
	8 Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Implications for Health Overview and Scrutiny
	9 Department of Health Consultation - Local Authority Health Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 1 October 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor P Stradling (Chair)  

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, J Bailey, R Crute, A Savory, P Stradling, O Temple and A Wright 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor M Nicholls 

 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Todd, J Chaplow, J Armstrong, 
R Bell, K Davidson, T Taylor, Mrs H Gibbon and Mrs R Hassoon 
 
Councillor Stradling welcomed Betty Carr, Vice-Chair of County Durham LINk, to the 
meeting and acknowledged the valuable contribution of the County Durham LINk to the 
work of the Committee. 
 
 
1 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 24 July and 13 August 2012 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
24 July 2012 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to the minutes of the meeting relating 
to the Momentum Project.  He informed the Committee that an approach had been made 
to the Chair of Hartlepool Health Scrutiny Forum regarding the establishment of a joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee involving Hartlepool Borough and Durham County Councillors.  
The Chair of Hartlepool Health Scrutiny Forum had responded to the approach indicating 
that he did not feel it necessary to formally establish such a joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee and that current informal arrangements should continue.  As a consequence of 
the response, an approach had been made to Alan Foster, Chief Executive of North Tees 
and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust, who would be attending the meeting of the 
Committee on 26 November to provide an update on the Momentum Project and explain 
progress regarding consultation. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred the Committee to Minute Number 9 
and reported that a special meeting of the Committee had been arranged for 15 October 
2012 at which the first agenda item would be the strategic approach to budgeting and the 
Quarter 1 revenue report for 2012/13. 



13 August 2012 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to Minute A2 and informed the 
Committee that a response had been submitted on behalf of the Committee to the 
recommendations of Advisory Committee on Resource Allocation (ACRA).  An 
acknowledgement of the representations had been received together with details of the 
membership of ACRA which had been circulated to Committee Members. 
 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
3 Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
 
There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties. 
 
 
4 Media Relations 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer showed examples of press articles relating to 
Adults. Wellbeing and Health which related to: 

• Proposals by North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Trust to progress the building of a 
new hospital at Wynyard – the Trust would be attending the meeting of the 
Committee on 26 November to provide more details. 

• The consultation process by the County Council on the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy – a report and presentation would be made to the special meeting of the 
Committee on 15 October to enable comments on the draft priorities to be fed into 
the consultation.  The consultation period ended on 19 October 2012. 

• Reference to review of ambulance cover by the North East Ambulance Service, 
particularly referring to the Durham Dales.  Assurances had been sought that no 
changes would be implemented without a formal consultation exercise.  Details of 
the proposed independent evaluation referred to in the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24 July had been received, and the Rural Ambulance Monitoring Group were 
involved in the process.  Councillor Nicholls referred to the increased pressure now 
being placed on ambulance staff countrywide caused by the closure of A and E 
units.  Councillor Savory informed the Committee that the press article referred to 
had caused great concern to the residents of the Durham Dales around any 
changes to the ambulance service.  Councillor Stradling reminded the Committee it 
had received assurances that full consultation by the North East Ambulance 
Service would take place before any decisions were made. 

 
 
5 Quality Legacy Project  
 
The Committee considered a report of, and received a presentation from, Rosemary 
Grainger, Project Director of County Durham and Tees Valley Acute Services Quality 
Legacy Project which provided details of the Project (for copy of report and slides see file 
of Minutes). 
 



The objective of the Quality Legacy Project was to reach consensus on the quality 
standards in acute services it was wanted to achieve, using levels of national best 
practice.  The Project would identify opportunities for meeting these standards and assess 
the financial environment and workforce constraints in which such improvements may 
take place.  The Project would support and enhance the commissioning of acute hospital 
services as Primary Care Trusts transferred their commissioning responsibilities to 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG’s) over the next year. 
 
Councillor Stradling thanked the Project Director for the presentation.  He expressed 
concerns that cost and requirements had been discussed and asked what would happen 
if the Project stated that a level of provision was needed which could not be afforded.  The 
Project Director replied that this would be for partners to discuss and perhaps work 
together to change working practices to attempt to reach the needed level of provision. 
 
Councillor Temple asked what the role of the Committee was in the work being carried out 
by the Project, as decisions made by the Project could have a great impact on the work of 
the Committee.  The Project Director replied that the Project was not a decision making 
executive body, but would make recommendations to CCG’s, so that when CCG’s started 
to commission services, they were fully aware of the implications.  A key role for the 
Committee would be to work with CCG’s when they decided how to commission to the 
standards set out by the Project. 
 
Councillor Crute asked about the impact that this Project would have on CCG’s.  The 
Project Director replied that the Project would provide checks and balances for CCG’s and 
would require CCG’s to work together.  One of the key roles of CCG’s was to continue to 
improve standards and outcomes, and this Project was aimed at helping them to do this. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report and presentation be noted, and the Committee continue to receive 
updates as the Project develops. 
 
 
Councillor Stradling vacated the Chair and left the meeting.  Councillor R Crute assumed 
the Chair. 
 

Councillor R Crute (Chair) 
 

 
6 County Durham Local Involvement Network (LINk) Annual Report 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive and received a 
presentation from Betty Carr, Vice Chair, County Durham LINk, which provided details of 
the LINk Annual Report for 2011/12 (for copy of report and slides see file of Minutes). 
Members noted the following key issues highlighted by the LINk within their Annual 
Report:- 
 

• Review of LINk’s Governance arrangements; 

• Enter and View Visit Reports; 

• An independent evaluation of the LINk; 

• The work undertaken with the County Council in developing local HealthWatch 
arrangements. 

 



The Chair thanked the Vice Chair of LINk for the assistance that LINk had provided in the 
work of the Committee.  He stressed the need to ensure that the experience and 
knowledge contained within LINk was not lost during the transition around Health reform. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
7 Quarter 1 2012/13 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive that presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators and reported 
other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 2012/13 (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
Councillor Crute referred to paragraph 7(a) and asked why the average length of stay for 
a permanent residential admission had reduced from 547 days in 2010/11 to 487 days in 
2011/12.  Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service, Children and Adult Services 
replied that this reduction in the length of stay was due to people staying in their own 
home longer, which resulted in their age of admission being greater and length of stay 
being shorter. 
 
Councillor Temple informed the Committee that he was pleased with the increase in 
screening for bowel cancer as mentioned in paragraph 7(b) and asked whether any 
lessons from this increase could be transferred to other campaigns such as the initiation 
of breastfeeding.  The Head of Planning and Service, Children and Adult Services replied 
that although lessons were learned from successful campaigns, these were not always 
transferable, as target audiences were often different. 
 
Councillor Wright referred to paragraph 11(b)(iii) regarding excess winter deaths and 
expressed concern that there was not sufficient publicity about the flu vaccination.  Mary 
Bewley, Head of Communications and Involvement, NHS County Durham and Darlington 
informed the Committee that there had been a slight delay in getting information from the 
Department of Health but added that information would be available in time that the flu 
vaccination programme needed to commence. 
 
Resolved: 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
8 Health and Social Care Act 2012 and the Implications for Health Overview and 

Scrutiny  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which detailed the 
progress made in implementing the recommendations of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 and the implications for Health Overview and Scrutiny report considered by the 
Committee at its special meeting held on 13 August 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred the Committee to paragraph 4 of the 
report and reported that the Chair of the Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
were to deliver the proposed information sharing presentation to the Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) at their development day.  



Discussions were taking place with North Durham CCG for a similar presentation to take 
place. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that arrangements 
were being made for the CCG’s final Clear and Credible plans to be presented to the 
Committee at its meeting to be held on 26 November 2012. 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the lead officer 
identified in the NHS Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG was Mr Joseph 
Chandy, not Dr Joseph Chandy as printed in the report. 
 
Reference was made to the participation of members of the Committee in the “Big Tent” 
engagement event in respect of the Draft Health and Wellbeing strategy which was 
currently out to public consultation.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer indicated 
that a report and presentation on the Health and Wellbeing strategy and the draft priorities 
detailed therein would be considered at a special meeting of the Committee on 15 
October 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the report be noted  
(ii) That the progress made in implementation of the recommendations previously 

 agreed in respect of the implications for Health Overview and Scrutiny of NHS 
 Reforms presented in the Health and Social Care Act 2012 be noted. 

 
 
9 Department of Health Consultation - Local Authority Health Scrutiny  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
details of the County Council’s response to the Department of Health consultation paper 
on local authority health scrutiny (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the response 
was shown at Appendix 2 of the report and had been submitted on 6 September 2012. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the report be noted 
(ii) That the corporate response to the consultation at Appendix 2 be endorsed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Signed @@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@@. 
Chairman of the meeting held on 26 November 2012 

 


